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Some Travancore Dynastic Records,
(Third Series)
(By M- Rajaraja Varma Raja, M. A,, B. L.

In this the third article of the series |
shall record tha paditharam docaments
farstly, in b ion of the 1 of

that both Chiravay and Jayatunganad had
already become allied during the reiga of his
prede: . King Ravi Varma (No. 1), and

the Sovereigns as stated previonsly, and thea
the meefs showing the assignment of lands
and estates to the princes of the royal house.

The firat document marked (a) dated the
17th Kartigai 755 M. E. states that King
Martanda Varma (No.6 of st series) mounts
a palanquin on that day. From the docu-
ments of the first series it will be seen that
Martanda Varma (No. 6) was King from
754-767 M. E. and that Ravi Varma was his
successor. (See also Doc: X of the same
date in Ist series.)

King Ravi Varma (No. 11 of the first
series) died on the 11th Avani 838 M. E.
This event is b d by the d

that, unless he was the Soversign, he would
not have assumed headship. Hence itmay
be presumed that King Rama Varma (No.12)
himself assumed the sovereignty of Quilon
also.

The next six documents marked (d) to (i)
will indicate the line of succession since the
death.of. King Aditya Varma (No- 13) who
died in 852 M. E. (1677 A. D.) According
to accepted history, (Queen) Umayamma
Rani succeeded him in that year. It may be
inferred from document marked (d) that she
must have ruled only as Regent for her son
Ravi Varma, the only Prince who survived
the K-lippankulnm tragedy when five of his

marked (b) in thisseries. It is dated the 24th
Avani 838 M. E. and states that the punya-
ham (purification) after the death of the King
was performed on the 22nd idem, i. e.on the
twelfth day, after th I period of polluti

broth Jered by the E o
Pillamars. Th-- document (d) dated the 15th
Alpasy 860 M. E. states that Ravi Varma
born in the star Kartiga, head of Chiravay,
went tc the palace (kolknl) at Kallada anrl

The third document narked (c) is dated
the 17th Tai 843 M. E. According to the
documents of the first series Rama Varma
(No. 12 ) was King from 838 M. E. This
document saya that Rama Varma assumed
the headship of Jayatunganed (Quilon) at
Kallada. It says only wo2ud: memadw
@Sl e e la’ and not * allowusw gem
gamaylwslsenld awmoooulas’ (the head of
Chiravay). The omission of the words ‘head
of Chiravay’ throws a doubt as to whether
this Rama Varma is the same person as the
King (No. 12). It may however be noted

d the of [
(Quilon), This eventis again referred ta in
the next document marked (e) which states
also the necessity for doing so.

Document marked (e) is an incomplete re-
cord dated the 3rd Tai 880 M. E. and recites
the eveats in connection with the resumption
of the daily services (pooja) in the Sri Pad-
manabha temple in Trivandrum after their
discontinuance for some time.

1t does not say why the poojas ceased fo,
atime. But we know from other sources
that those were troublous times. Since the
invasion of Thirumala Nayak some time
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about 809 M. £, there have been successive
incursions of the Madura troops (called Vadu.
gappada), and the whole of South Tr

two houses also. So both the mother and son
went to Klllada and on the 15th Mpam 860
M.E. d the headship of J

was in an unssttled state. Taking advant.
age of this and at the instance of the traitors
of the savereign, a Muhamnadan adventurer,
ordinarily known as Mukilan (literally the
Mogul) invaded and plundered the country-
He fixed Manakkad near Trivandrum as his
headquarters. This was in852 M. E. In
his d the Sri Pad bha temple
(in Trivandrum) alone escaped desecration
at the intervention of some Muhammadan
friends of Umayamma Rani. But the pooja-

*ries, tho pillamars and others ran away
shutting up the temple. So it was that the
pooja (daily service) ceased to exist.

It appears from the document that, when
the Poojaries escaped, they pilfered the
temple of the golden covering of the image.
It says that the Senior Rani of Attingal born
in the star Aswathi (this was the Nakshatra
of Umayamma Rani) and her minor son King
Ravi Varma having resolved to resuscitate
the daily services in the temple on a reduced
scale (924243) and conduct the necessary
purificatory ceremonies and the annual U'sa-
vam (festival) convened the temple counil.
There it was decided that, according to past
usage, although the daily paocjas could be

continued, the purificatiry ceremany (@aiw.),

and the annual festival (26maie) should be
performed only after the King had assumed
the headship of Jayatunganad (Quilon) and
Thrippappur (Attingal). 1n other words, un-
less the Sovereign is the- head of all the thres
Houses,Chiravay, Jayatunganad and Thrippa-
ppur, be is incompstent to preside over the
conduct of extraordinary ceremonies in the
Sri Padmanabha temple,

It 30 happaned that the head of the Chira.
vay Houso was then the head of the other

stayed at Quilon for four dsys, came to Attire

gal and there also halted for four days, and
then came back to Trivandrum. Then the
repairs of the damaged portion of the Bim-
bam (sacred image,) were carried out.

Itis further evident from th's record that
the Pillamars (Ettuveedar) and the Kurupug
headed by Vira Kerala Varma of Poka
i Thayvazhi rebelled against the Senior Rani
of Attingal 1n 852 M.E. This wes evidently
after the demise of her predecessor Aditya
Varma (No, 13) in Masi, 852 M. E In
Avaeni 853 M.E. the annual Rohini festival
{the Queen’s star was Aswati, & Ravi Var+
ma's Kartiga) was performed, and the Sara.
swathi Pooja (Dasra) conducted in Puratas;
at Kalkuam (Padmanabhapuram). The
wording of the record gives room for the sus-
picion that the chief Priest, Tharananalloor
Pedmanabhan Thrivikraman, was as guilty
as the poojaries themselves and therefore
one Thakarapurathu: Chingan Akkiraman
was got dewn from the northern part (> e#s
@A) to officiate 1n the conduct of the daily
services of the temple.

The document is incomplete. Otherwise,
more information could have been obtained
on these matters, Itis however clear that
"Ravi V arma was the next King to Aditya
Varma ( No. 13), frcm Masi, 852 M. E. and
that his mother, Umayamma Rani, reigned
as Regent only .

Document (f) is also dated the 3rd Tai 860
M.E It describes the assumption by Ravi
Varma of the headship of the Thri
House at the Mahadevar (Siva) temple at
Thrippappur, eight miles to the north of Tri_
vandrum. Even now the Makarajas of Tra-

vancore go to that temple for Padiyetiam
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after assamption of sovereignty. The record
imcidentally refers tothe rebellion of the Kuru-
Ppus headed by Kerala Varma against the
Semior Rani of Attingal (Umayamma Rani)
mentioned in the previous record and the
segalia being taken away by the rebels by
open rhe strong room ( ~®21:30),
thus necessitatiog new regalia being made in

sold./

The next two documents (g) & (h) both |

dated the 4th Tai 860 M.E. refer t> the visits
of King Ravi Varma to the Kanchipurathu
Madom (#em)2y>29207) and the Sri Padma-
mmbha temple respectively after assuming the
hoadship of Thri D (i) of the
same date says that after worship in the tem-
ple, he went to Karippu Koikal (this Palace
is still in existence within the Fort at Trivan-
drem) and paid Nazar and obeisance to the
Semior Rani of Attingal (his mother).

It is evident from the afore-mentioned re-
«cords that, when King Aditya Varma (No. 13)
died in 853 M.E., he was succeeded by Uma-
yamma, Senior Rani of Attingal as Regent
foy the minor son, Kinz Ravi Varma, and
that he assumed the reins of goverment in
860 M. E. (859?). The records in my posse.
ssion do not say how long he ruled. But
it is seen from the Land Revenue Manual,
Vol. IV, p. 74 that he ruled up to 893 M. E.
(1718 A. D.) His rule appears to have been
a beneficent one as may be judged from the
Edicts he issued to the peopln of Nanjanad
regarding the
on the invasion of the Madura, troops and
the reforms he introduced in the land admi-
nistration (vide pp. 74—84 of the Land
Revenie Manual,Vol. 1V.)

The Travancore Almanac says that King
Ravi Varma was succeeded by Unni Kerala
Varma.l have not come across any record of
this S ign in the Padith

But document marked (j) dated the 16th Chi-
tra 896 M. E. shows that Rama Varma was
then King, while according to the chronology
given in the Almanac, Rama Varma ascend-
ed the throne only in 1724 A. D.i. e. 899
M. E. The document under reference states
that King Rama Varma assumed the head-
ship at Thiravattar Thoaiman (1a»m2aw)
Palace on the Ist Panguny 895 M. E., tra-
velled to Kalkilam wasre hs worshippad at'
the Siva shrines at Thiruvitancode, Kerala-
puram and. Kalkulam and stayed in the Valia *
Neerazhikkara Palaca, anl on ths Vishu
day (st Chithira) a Wednssday worshippsd
Sri Velayudha at Velimala shrine, had
special festival (23)>34) performed, and on the
5th  Chithira started for Nanjanad,
reached Bhuth dy on 6th, D
on the 7th idem, heard ths comphmu of the

habi d their gri and
ordered them to go to his camp at Asra-
mam, near Suchindram, on the 13th idem.,
On the 16th Chitra, the king proceeded
with all his regal paraphernalia to worship
inthe Suchindram temple. The procedure
adopted on royal visits t> this tsmple is de-
tailed next. Ths record however is incomp-
lote.

I shall in a future paper describe the
details of the ceremonies and -procedure
adopted on such occasions.  Suffice it to say
now that Rama Varma wrs King in 896 M.E,
and not Unni Kerala Varma as the chro-
nology given in the Almanac would have it.
His succeasor was ths renowned Martanda
Varma, the maker of modern Travancore who
ascended the Musnad in 924 M. E. (1729
A.D.).Thus we have now authentic records to
prove the uninterrupted succession of Soverei-
gns for nearly two centuries from 719 M. E.
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The remaining six documents here pub-
lished marked (1) to (6) relate to assignment
" of lands and dgsams to members of the royal
family. The first document marked (1) is
dated the 7th Purattasi 810 M. E. It gives
details of the desam and the revenue there-
from given to Unni Kerala Varma of the
senior Poka Thayvazhi. Probably it was
this Unni Kerala Varma who gave Vilinjam
to the English East India Company in 820
M. E. (1644 A, D.) as referred to in the State
Manual Vol. 1, p. 302. 1t also shows the
pension allotted to Raja Rama Varma, ap-
parently s member of the same family, from
the revenues of the said desam. It has already
been explained in my second article that
Poka Thayvazhi Senior Branch became allied
to the royal family by the adoption of 797

The second dociument (No. 2) dated the
23rd Tai 829 M.E.isa similar gift of land
for the possession and enjoyment of Ravi
Varma Kochunni Pandarathil. Who is this
Prince? Ravi Varma was the ruling Sove-
reign then. The document itself says that
this young Prince after Samavartanam
(Upanayanam) at Attingal on 2ist Tai 829
M. E.in his sixteenth year came to Trivan-
drum and paid respects to King Ravi Varma
on the 23rd idem. He is therefore a Prince
of Attingal born in 813 or 814 M. E. It
may however be noted that the epithet ‘Ko.
chunni Pandarathil’ is found in the case of
the adoptees from Vellarappallil, e. g. Rama
Varma and Aditya Varma (vide documents
of the second series). Whether it is an hono-
rary pet name used in regard to all minor
Princes, as the word K>chumni (@ mogya’wi)
in later times, or whether it is a special ap-

fact that the Thikkurichi Palace and demes-
nes attached thereto given to this Prince
were in the possession and enjoyment of
Aditya Varma till 785 M. E.

The next document (No. 3) is dated the
29th Tai 855 M. E: lt is a royal grant of the
Manalikkara Fort and Palace, Kothanalloos
Adhikaram and forest revenue (@S] ad) '),
Nattalam, and the plateaus and valleys and
aleo estates in Kadukkara in Nanjanad
to Rama Varma Junior Prince (@ 20 301 maa)
from Ist Avani 856 M.E. This grant was
made by the then Sovereign Ravi Varma
while residing at Attingals This Ravi Varma
was the son of Umayamma Rani and suc-
ceeded King Aditya Varma as a mipor. It
may be presumed that, because he wasa
minor then, he resided at.Attingal, the
Regent mother's residence.

On the 17th Tai next year, i. ¢. 856 M. E.
pension was settled by assignment of lands
and revenue to Vira Kerala Varma of Poka
Thayvazhi., The name of the King who
granted it is not mentioned in the document
(No. 4). This record gives the names of
several old tenures on which the lands had
been formerly given. The terms Anchalé
(amsms28il) & Melvaram (32 uove) appear in
several other documents also. Anchali is
defined in the Land Revenue Manual as a
cess levied on wet lands in Nanjanad under
Otti, Jenmom and other Inam tenures”. The
name of one Arumana Namopirattiar Panda-
rathil, probably an aristocratic chief of the
locality, is referred to. Some properties of
this chief are also included in the grant. It
may be that this Vira Kerala Varma is the
successor of Kerala Varma who disputed the
adoption of Ramakoil in 847 M. E.

11 to the d d of the adopted
Princes from Vellarappallil, 1 cannst say.
The document under reference alludes to the

D No. 5 is the grant of Eraniel
Chinganalloor to Prince Rama Varma. ltis

dated the 2lst Avani 882M. E. This Rama
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Varma is the King mentioned in document
@ dated 16th Chithra 896 M.E. (vide
supra). Eraniel was then the seat of the
%eir t> the throne. What had become of
Ui Kzrala Varma wh> is said to have
smcezded Ravi Varna ia 833 M. E. is not
ka>wa. Document H of the second series
how:ever mentions th: nam: of one Kerala
Varma head of Chiravay who died in 871
M EZ. Uani Kerala Varma can: long since.
According 1> other records already referred
> Ravi Varma was King in that year. If at
all. Unai Kerala Varma could have ruled
am y from $93 to 896 M. E. Rama Varma
was King three years hence in 896 (vide
docament j).

Oae important point to be noted in con-
wmection with this record is the grant of
So-bkaryam and Kanakku of the Kadinam-
Budam Mahadevar Deveswam and Madhu-
e Vommavar Ercperumam (20 ny=moiyg
= #*=ms %) Deveswam (i, e. Parakka
e Sechiedram), The aership  of
Bhemmwacs was a chief source of revenue in
Semmer darys, as it is s> even now, 85> long as
e Devss «axm revenuszs are not treatsd as @
smpurzer tros fuad. Many jenmies even now
emm Devaswams with properties, the income
winasesf gres t> augmnent the receipts of the
Snily. -

The mame of the King who granted this
Xert s oot mentioned thecein.  But it may
Ge peeewned that it was Ravi Varma who
smgmed  according to the Almanac tiil 893
N

The last document No. (6) is datsd thz
Ded Alpasi 810 M.E l:is th: grant of
Eammiei Chinganallosr Fort and prop:rties
mmd cinx estates to Prince Ravi Varina,

b tkas NVee! alss the Srikaryam of Alwar

ogmpie 2nd Parakki Vladhusidanaswami
wample is given amona; other properties

DOCUMENT a.
Martanda Varma (see Series 1, p. 8, No.6)
mounts palanquin at the Mahadevar temple-
in Tiruvancods, on 17th Kartiga 756 M. E.
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